ORDINANCE NO. 11-12

AN ORDINANCE TO THE CITY OF SOMERSET SETTING THE MAXIMUM SPEED LIMIT ON A CERTAIN CITY STREET KNOWN AS "BARNETT STREET", WHICH IS WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SOMERSET, PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY AND THEREFORE UNDER THE CITY'S JURISDICTION;

WHEREAS, THE COMMON COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SOMERSET HAS DETERMINED THAT SAID CITY STREET SHOULD HAVE A LOWER MAXIMUM SPEED LIMIT DURING SCHOOL HOURS IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE SAFETY AND WELL BEING OF THE COMMUNITY AND PARENTS, CHILDREN, AND STAFF OF MEECE MIDDLE SCHOOL AND THE SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOODS AND SCHOOLS DURING SCHOOL HOURS AS SET FORTH BELOW;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOMERSET, PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section I: That the speed limit on Barnett Street be changed, or enforced effectively if already set be previous Ordinance(s), at a maximum of Twenty-Five (25) miles per hour during school hours which will be set by the Council as "7:30 AM to 3:30 PM, Monday through Friday"; and that the Council herein authorizes signage or lights to be placed on said street in order to caution and enforce the speed limit during school said hours.

Section II: If any section or provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction for any reason, such declaration shall not invalidate, or adversely affect, the remainder of this Ordinance.

Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, publication and recording, according to law.

First Reading-

Attest

Second Reading-

Approved by:

clerk. City of Somerset